

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

I.A.No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 496 OF 2025

Between

Smt. Vulligaddla Anitha, W/o. Vulligaddla Shiva Kumar.

... Appellant

(Appellant in SA NO: 496 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Smt. Kuntamalla Nagamani (, died) Per LR (Respondent No. 5)

Respondent No. 1 /Plaintiff

2. Vodela Basappa, (died) Per Lrs.

3. Vodela Janabai, W/o. Late Basappa, Aged about 68 years, Occ. Homemaker.

4. Vodela Mallesham, S/o. Late Vodela Basappa, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Pvt.
Employee,
Both are R/o Sangareddy.

5. Smt. Shilamkoti Sangamrma, W/o. Late Srisailam, Aged about 55 years, Occ.
Homemaker R/o. H. No. 22/33, Flat No. 102, Shivasai Nagar, Meerpet, Sarurnagar,
Rangareddy District.

(Respondent NO. 5 legal heir of R1, brought on record as per orders passed in IA. NO.
1048 of 2023 dated 15.02.2024).

...RESPONDENTS 2 to 4/Defendants 1 to 3

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI R VINOD REDDY

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the Judgment and Decree dated 14.07.2025 in AS. No. 33 of 2019 on the file of the IV Additional District Judge, Sangareddy and also the Judgment and Decree dated 19.07.2019 in OS. No. 33 of 2013 on the file of the Senior

Civil Judge, Sangareddy, pending disposal of SA No 496 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

There shall be interim stay of the operation of the Judgment and Decree dated 14.07.2025 in A.S.No.33 of 2019 on the file of the IV Additional District Judge, Sangareddy, and also the Judgment and Decree dated 19.07.2019 in O.S.No.33 of 2013 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Sangareddy, till the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 16.06.2026.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional District Judge, Sangareddy.
2. The Senior Civil Judge, Sangareddy.
3. Vodela Janabai, W/o. Late Basappa, Aged about 68 years, Occ. Homemaker, R/o Sangareddy.[By SPAD]
4. Vodela Mallesham, S/o. Late Vodela Basappa, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Pvt. Employee, R/o Sangareddy.[By SPAD]
5. Smt. Shilamkoti Sangamma, W/o. Late Srisailam, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Homemaker R/o. H. No. 22/33, Flat No. 102, Shivasai Nagar, Meerpet, Sarurnagar, Rangareddy District. [By SPAD]
6. One CC to Sri. R VINOD REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 16.06.2026.

ORDER

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2025
IN
SA NO: 496 OF 2025**

INTERIM STAY

